
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 12 January 2021 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Leisure and Health Committee will be held on Wednesday, 20 January 
2021 via Microsoft Teams, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S A Bagshaw 

D Bagshaw (Vice-Chair) 
M J Crow 
S Easom 
S Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
P Lally 

H Land 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
J P T Parker 
P D Simpson 
I L Tyler (Chair) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 2) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2020. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 

 A presentation will be given on the work of the Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services. 
 
 

 

5.   MIDDLE STREET RESOURCE CENTRE 
 

 

 A presentation will be given on the work undertaken at 
Middle Street Resource Centre including a brief historical 
overview of the service and describing model approaches of 
support for people with lived experience of mental health 
difficulties. 
 
 

 

6.   BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2021/22 
- 2023/24 
 

(Pages 3 - 48) 

 To consider proposals for business plans; detailed revenue 
budget estimates for 2021/22; capital programme for 
2021/22 to 2023/24; and proposed fees and charges for 
2021/22 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 
 
 

 

7.   CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE ACTION PLAN 
 

(Pages 49 - 60) 

 To advise Committee of the progress made on the Children 
and Young People Action Plan, and to seek approval for a 
new plan. 
 
 

 

8.   QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS ON NOTING REPORTS   
 
 

 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 61 - 62) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



LEISURE AND HEALTH COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor I L Tyler, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
D Bagshaw (Vice-Chair) 
M J Crow 
S Easom 
D Grindell 
S Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
P Lally 
H Land 
G Marshall 
J P T Parker 
P D Simpson 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors R D MacRae 

 
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors D Bagshaw, S Easom and I L Tyler declared a non – pecuniary interest as 
they were Directors of Liberty Leisure.  
 
 

16 MINUTES  
 
The minutes were confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

17 EASTWOOD MENTAL HEALTH HUB  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Chief Executive of Citizens Advice 
Broxtowe about the work of the Eastwood Mental Health Hub.  The Hub offers an 
intensive programme of work to keep people out of a mental health crisis. 
 
Discussion focused on the impact of the COVID – 19 pandemic on mental health, 
increasing unemployment, referrals from health agencies and delivering services 
remotely.   
 
The Committee requested that more data be provided on the gender and age of the 
people assisted by the Hub. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



18 MENTAL HEALTH - ACTION PLAN AND CHARITABLE SERVICES  
 
The Committee received an update on the work of the Council undertaken to support 
the mental health of residents and staff.  The report also identified charities working in 
the Borough to the same end. 
 
There was a debate about the work of Covid Marshalls in parks and whether they 
should be approaching people to ensure they were obeying the rules.  It was noted 
that in the current lockdown people were permitted to meet one person from outside 
their household in a park.   
 
The importance of exercise to good mental health was discussed and it was confirmed 
that, should the Council propose to charge organisations who use the parks for 
commercial purposes, it would be a political decision made by Committee. 
 

RESOLVED that the current Mental Health Action Plan be approved and 
that the organisations providing mental health services be noted. 
 
 

19 QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS ON REPORTS FOR NOTING  
 
The Committee noted reports on Suicide Prevention, Performance Management – 
Review of Business Plan Progress – Health and Performance Management – Review 
of Business Plan Progress – Leisure. 
 
There followed a debate about the service provided by Liberty Leisure during the first 
lockdown in spring 2020.  The Committee was informed that the decision to furlough 
Liberty Leisure staff had been made to protect the organisations’ finances.  This had 
meant those staff were not available during the lockdown to provide services, instead 
a live streaming service had been provided to gym members by Les Mills free of 
charge.  It was noted that when lockdown ended, Liberty Leisure had re-opened fully 
and safely for the benefit of members.   
 
 

20 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Leisure and Health Committee  20 January 2021  
 

 
 

Joint Report of the Chief Executive, the Deputy Chief Executive, the Strategic 
Director and the Managing Director, Liberty Leisure Limited 
 

BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2021/22 - 2023/24 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

 To consider proposals for business plans; detailed revenue budget estimates for 
2021/22; capital programme for 2021/22 to 2023/24; and proposed fees and 
charges for 2021/22 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 

 

2.   Detail 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, the business and 
financial plans for the five corporate priority areas identified within the Corporate 
Plan are brought together in one report so that the linkages between service 
priorities, spending proposals and targets are clear.  
 

Under the Constitution, financial and business planning is reported to the 
Committee which has primary responsibility for oversight of the relevant 
corporate priority areas and related services, in this case Leisure and Health. 
 
An extract of the proposed Health Business Plan is provided in appendix 1b.  The 
extract includes relevant critical success indicators (CSI), key performance 
indicators (KPI) and key tasks and priorities for improvement (actions) for 
approval by Members.  
 

It is also part of the remit of the Committee to provide strategic direction to any 
delivery body established by the Council to fulfil the purposes over which the 
Committee has responsibility. To meet this requirement, an extract of the Liberty 
Leisure Business Plan (appendix 1c) and the proposed Bereavement Services 
Business Plan (appendix 1d) are also presented for consideration. 
 

The revenue and capital budget proposals for the corporate priority and relevant 
service areas, together with the proposed fees and charges, are provided in 
appendices 2a to 2c. 
 

Following consideration by the respective Committees, a summary of the 
estimates, including any changes recommended, will be presented to the 
Finance and Resources Committee on 11 February 2021 for consideration and 
recommendation to Full Council on 3 March 2021. 

 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Health Business Plan, the   
Bereavement Services Business Plan be APPROVED. 

2. The Liberty Leisure Limited Business Plan be NOTED. 
3. The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that the Finance and Resources 

Committee recommends to Council that the following be APPROVED: 

  a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2021/22 (base) including any   
revenue development submissions. 

 b) The capital programme for 2021/22 to 2023/24 
 c) The fees and charges for 2021/22. 
 

Background Papers: Nil  

Page 3

Agenda Item 6.



Leisure and Health Committee  20 January 2021  
 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
Introduction 
 
The Council’s business and financial planning framework is one of identifying key 
service and spending pressures and prioritising resources accordingly, taking into 
account national and local priorities. 
 
The targeted outcomes from these key issues and the anticipated impact on service 
performance are set out in business plans. These plans are combined with financial 
information, including proposals for reducing business costs and increasing income, 
to form the Business Plans for each priority area.  
 
This report considers the detail in respect of the Business Plan covering the priority 
areas of Leisure and Health.  The financial consequences of the business plan, 
together with the expenditure and income from maintaining existing services, are set 
out in the revenue budget proposals, the capital programme and the proposed fees 
and charges which follow the plan. 
 
Within the Health Business Plan and the Bereavement Services Business Plan, there 
are some key tasks which can be met from existing resources or which relate to policy 
preparation.  These are not included in the key spending proposals detailed in the 
appendices. Any planned activities which will have a financial implication either by 
increasing costs or reducing income are identified accordingly in the budget papers. 
 
In the Liberty Leisure Limited Business Plan, the financial estimates were developed 
within a five-year business plan drawn up as part of the business case for the 
establishment of the company.  The anticipated spend has been incorporated into the 
revenue budgets for 2021/22 as a fixed fee (referred to as a Third Party Payment).  
Any variation against the fee paid for 2021/22 at the financial year end will result in a 
budget adjustment to the following year’s proposals.  Costs relating to the premises 
provided to the company for the delivery of leisure services are met by the Council 
which retains ownership of the assets.  Costs incurred in providing support services to 
the company are recovered as income to the Council. 
 
There are several key tasks where it is not appropriate to make financial provision at 
this stage. These include areas that are subject to external funding bids, partnership 
arrangements or where insufficient information exists at the present time. In addition, 
there are a number of capital schemes within the programme which are deemed to be 
‘awaiting funding’ pending receipt of the necessary resources to complete them.  
These schemes will be brought forward for approval once a potential funding source 
has been identified. 
  
All of these items will be the subject of further reports throughout 2021/22 as further 
information and resources become available, thus ensuring that the service and 
financial planning framework is a fluid process. 
  

Page 4



Leisure and Health Committee  20 January 2021  
 

 
 

Business planning 
 
As part of the Council’s performance management framework, it is the responsibility 
of each relevant Committee to consider business plans prior to recommendations 
being made to Council.  The purpose of the plans is twofold.  Firstly, they establish the 
linkage between the Council’s high-level objectives and the strategies and aims of the 
respective services, and secondly, they outline the services’ proposals for meeting 
those aims and objectives. 
 
This report deals with the Health Business Plan and the Bereavement Services 
Business Plan and associated budgets covering these priority areas and with the 
Liberty Leisure Business Plan which supports the aims of the Council through the 
proposed delivery of leisure services. The Council’s corporate objectives and aims, as 
included in the Corporate Plan, are shown at appendix 1a to provide
[...]
ciencies/Other 
comments 

COMS 

2124_08 

Monitor and Update Mental 
Health Action Plan  

Improvements in the Mental 
Health and wellbeing of 
people  

In the Borough.  

Agencies working 
as part of Broxtowe 
Partnership 

Chief Communities 
Officer 

March 2022 

Within existing budget 

COMS 
2124_03 

Produce DEFRA Annual Air 
Quality Status Report 
(NEW) 

Council has a fit for purpose 
Air Quality Status Report 
highlighting current status and 
potential actions. 

Notts authorities Chief 
Environmental 
Health Officer 

June 2021 

Within existing budget 

COMS(H) 
2023)_01 
 

Produce a new Leisure 
Facilities Strategy 

To have a strategy that details 
maintaining the provision of 3 
leisure facilities with a costed 
timetable to replace two of the 
existing facilities 

Continuum Sports 
Consultants  

Liberty Leisure 
Limited 

Deputy Chief 
Executive 

Budget implications will be 
determined on completion of 
the Leisure Facilities strategy 

LL1922_S01 Get Active Strategy   Reduce inactivity levels and 
increase the number of 
volunteers  

Active 
Nottinghamshire 

Broxtowe Active 
School Partnership 

Managing Director 

Start April 2019 

End Dec 2022 

Work will be contained within 
existing budgets  

Performance Indicator 
Targets monitoring progress 
of this task are set and 
managed by Liberty Leisure 
Limited 

LL2023_G07 Explore the feasibility of 
providing a new Exercise 
Referral scheme.  

Ensure that if a referral 
scheme is implemented that it 
will contribute to local health 
and physical activity targets 
and is sustainable  

Primary Care 
Network 

ABL 

Active Notts 

Managing Director 

Start Jan 2021 

End Sept 2021 

Identify if there is sufficient 
professional partner support 
to ensure a referral scheme 
is needed and will be utilised 

To determine the financial 
feasibility of implementing 
such a scheme. 

P
age 12



Leisure and Health Committee                   20 January 2021 

 
 

Pentana 
Code 

Description Targe
[...]
e 

57.8 
pence 

49.7 
pence 

£1.35 £1.17 Managing Director 

Subsidy per head assumes 64% of 
the 2019/20 attendance is achieved 
in 2021/22.  

For 2022/23, 72% of 2019/20 figure 
is assumed. However, the outcome 
of negotiations with EMET and KLC 
will impact on these assumptions 

APSE Customer Satisfaction 
Survey (LLLocal_G08) 

70% 80% 83%  N/A 80% 80% Business Manager 

No customer survey was completed 
for 2020/21 

 
  

P
age 18



Leisure and Health Committee      20 January 2021 
 

 
 

KEY TASKS AND PRIORITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 2021/23 – 2023/24 INCLUDING COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES 
 

Pentana 
Code 

Description Targeted Outcome Partnership/ 
Procurement 
Arrangement 

Officers 
Responsible/ 
Target Date  

Budget Implications/ 
Efficiencies/Other comments 

Business Development     

NEW Grow fitness and swim 
school memberships 

Recover income lost during 
the lockdowns to return the 
company’s finances to pre 
pandemic levels 

Technogym;  

Les Mills  

Innovatise  

Omnico 

Gym Sales  

Primary Care 
Network 

Leisure Centre 
Managers; Business 
Manager 

Start Apr 2021 

End Mar 2024 

Baseline, estimated direct debit 
collections for 2020/21 reduced 
from 8,000 per month to 4,200 

Monthly target 2021/22 is 6,080  

NEW  Utilise vacant shop space 
to increase restricted 
leisure centre capacities 
for spin classes  

Provide sufficient spin 
classes to meet demand and 
improve the retention of 
fitness customers 

Broxtowe 
Borough Council 

Manager BLC 

Start Jan 2021 

End Mar 2023 

Minimal running costs £20k 

Built into growth in fitness 
memberships  

 

LL2023_G07 

Amended 
detail and 
dates 

Explore the feasibility of 
providing a new Exercise 
Referral scheme.  

Ensure that if a referral 
scheme is implemented that 
it will contribute to local 
health and physical activity 
targets and is sustainable  

Primary Care 
Network 

ABL 

Active Notts 

Managing Director 

Start Jan 2021 

End Sept 2021 

Identify if there is sufficient 

[...]
areas with existing kerbstones 
only) 
 
 
Right to erect cremated remains/grave plaque 
with inscription. 
 
Right to additional inscription on all memorials 
 
Vase with inscription up to 450mm in height. 
 
 

 
 

210.00 
210.00 

 
 
 

580.00 
 
 
 
 

125.00 
 
 

43.00 
 

70.00 
 
 
 

 
 

210.00 
210.00 

 
 
 

580.00 
 
 
 
 

125.00 
 
 

43.00 
 

70.00 
 
 
 

l 
General 
Service in chapel (Beeston Only) 
 
Grave transfer fee(Basic) 
 
Grave transfer fee(Complex) 
 

 
 

95.00 
 

40.00 
 

65.00 
 

 
 

95.00 
 

40.00 
 

65.00 
 

P
age 46



 Genealogy- cost for providing grave location 
map 
 
 
 

0.00 
 

 

10.00 

Notes 
 
1. Human Tissues and Organs 
 

Fees charged for the burial or scattering of remains 
held under the Human Tissue and Organ Act, 
released  by hospitals, will be charged at the 
Councils discretion dependent on casket/coffin size 
and depth of the grave 

 
2. Interment Fees - Incorrect Coffin Sizes 
 
 Additional 30% surcharge to Funeral Directors. 
 
3. 10' Graves 
 
 Only existing pre-purchased graves to this depth 

will be allowed. 
 
4. Grave Transfer Fees 
 
     If the grave owner is alive and submits a request 

then there is no charge.  
 
5. Coffin Exhumation 
 
     The cost depends on the location, depth and soil 

conditions. It is based on cost of works plus 20% 
administration fee. 

 
 
 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Leisure and Health Committee  20 January 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE ACTION PLAN 

1. Purpose of report 

To advise Committee of the progress made on the Children and Young People 
Action Plan, and to seek approval for a new plan.    

2. Detail 

The Children and Young People Task Group is a sub-group of the Broxtowe 

Partnership. The aim of the group is “To achieve better outcomes for children, 

young people and families through locality-level planning and delivery of 

partnership activities.” 

The group is made up of representatives of a number of partner agencies. 

Approximately 20 agencies regularly attend the meetings which are held three 

times a year on average. However, many more organisations are kept up to date 

on the work of the group by way of regular e-mail notifications.  

The current Action Plan is attached at appendix 1, with the proposed Action Plan 

at appendix 2. 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Children and Young People 
Action Plan 2021-2022 be APPROVED. 

Background papers 

Nil 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7.



This page is intentionally left blank



Leisure and Health Committee  20 January 2021 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE (C & YP) ACTION PLAN 2019/2021 

PRIORITY 1 
Provide C&YP with the early help support that they need 

ACTIONS  NOTES 

Produce and circulate to all partners the Parenting Programmes schedule for  the Broxtowe area  Circulated to all partners 28/08/19 

Circulate to all partners information about current Domestic Abuse training  Training dates circulated to all partners 07/08/19 

Arrange a presentation to partners from Nottinghamshire County Council Leaving Care Team for partners to 
update their knowledge and information about Care Leavers – 

Delivered to C&YP 15/05/19 

Arrange a presentation to partners and BBC housing staff on the Troubled Families programme to update their 
knowledge and information.  

Delivered to C&YP 15/05/19 and to Housing 
Officers 10/07/19 

Arrange a presentation to partners from NCC Family Service with regard to Parenting Programmes.  Delivered 02/10/19 

Extend the Language Lead service (a free-of-charge speech and language training support service for early years 
settings) to foundation units and private, voluntary and independent settings who have not previously accessed it. 
This service aims to support children’s development, including children with Special Educational Needs and 
Disability (SEND) and speech, language and communication needs.  

Delivered
[...]
 partnership 
with Prison Me No Way charity on 10/10/19 

Provide Domestic Abuse Awareness school assemblies to George Spencer Academy, 
Alderman White and The Chilwell School.   

Equation are in the process of delivering the Equate package to The Chilwell 
School and The Bramcote School. Juno have delivered Freedom Programme 
type sessions to a group of year 10 girls at George Spencer Academy about 
healthy relationships. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 52



Leisure and Health Committee  20 January 2021 

 

PRIORITY 4 
Workforce Development 

ACTIONS NOTES 

Plan and deliver a programme of brief training sessions aimed at front line workers on 
topics identified by partners.  To include: -                          
Domestic Abuse                                     
Young People’s Substance Misuse including Psychoactive Substances 
Young People’s Mental Health              
Gender Identity 
 

All briefings were delivered and approx. 40 partners attended 

 
 
 
 

PRIORITY 5 
Closing the Educational Gap 

ACTIONS NOTES 

Arrange a presentation to partners with regard to childcare entitlements for 2,3 and 4 
year olds, and the offer of 30 hours for working parents.  

Delivered to C&YP 15/05/19 

 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 2 
 

  
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE 
ACTION PLAN 

2021 -2022 
Please note at the C&YP meeting held on 17 September 2020 it was agreed that it was extremely difficult to action plan for the 

future during Covid 19 restrictions, school closures and the furloughing of staff however this action plan has been developed and 
will be reviewed and updated when Covid19 restrictions are eventually eased 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 55



 

 

2 
 

 
 
 
 

ACTION / DESCRIPTION DEPT/ AGENCY LEAD OFFICER  UPDATE 

PRIORITY: PROVIDE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE WITH THE EARLY HELP AND SUPPORT THEY NEED 

Develop English to Speakers of 
Other Languages (ESOL) class 
for Beeston North Children’s 
Ce
[...]
24 November 2021  Performance Management – Review of Business Plan 

Progress 

 Update on Tobacco Action Plan  

19 January 2022  Business Plans and Financial Estimates 2022/23 – 
2024/25 – Liberty Leisure 

 Business Plans and Financial Estimates 2021/22 – 

2024/25 – Health 

 Dementia Action Plan 

 Update on Children and Young People Action Plan  

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly.  

 
Background papers  
Nil 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	6. BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2021/22 - 2023/24
	5.1aAppendix 2a - Revenue Summary 202122 - Leisure and Health Committee
	5.1 Appendix 2b - Leisure and Health Committee - Capital Programme
	5.2 Appendix 2c - Fees and Charges 21-22 - Leisure and Health

	7. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE ACTION PLAN
	4.1 Children &YP Action Plan Appendix 1
	4.2 Children & YP Act Plan Appendix 2

	9. WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


LEISURE AND HEALTH COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 20 JANUARY 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor I L Tyler, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
D Bagshaw (Vice-Chair) 
L A Ball BEM 
M J Crow 
S Easom 
S Kerry 
P Lally 
H Land 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
J P T Parker 
P D Simpson 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor H G Khaled MBE. 

 
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors IL Tyler, D Bagshaw and S Easom declared a non–pecuniary interest as 
they were Directors of Liberty Leisure. Councillor R D MacRae declared a non –
pecuniary interest in item 7, minute number 23 refers as he supported and worked 
with some of the organisations mentioned. Councillor P Lally declared an interest with 
Middle Street Resource Centre item 5, minute number 24 refers. 
 
 

22 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

23 CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES  
 
The presentation on the work of the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services was 
cancelled. This presentation would be rearranged for a future Committee.  
 
 

24 MIDDLE STREET RESOURCE CENTRE  
 
Members welcomed a presentation from Mr Robert Ashford on the work undertaken at 
Middle Street Resource Centre. 
 
 

25 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2021/22 - 2023/24  
 



Members considered proposals for business plans; detailed revenue budget estimates 
for 2021/22; capital programme for 2021/22 to 2023/24; and proposed fees and 
charges for 2021/22 in respect of the Council’s priority areas for Leisure, Health and 
Bereavement Services.  
 
Discussions surrounding staffing budget figures within the budget plans and updates 
were provided while noting the Liberty Leisure business plan, including growing fitness 
and swim school memberships, utilise vacant shop space for spin classes and 
exploring the feasibility of providing a new exercise referral scheme. Bramcote 
Crematorium was praised for achieving the gold standard award within the Bramcote 
Bereavement Business Plans.   
 
 

RESOLVED that the Health Business Plan and the Bereavement Services 
Business Plan be approved.   

 
RECOMMENDED that the Finance and Resources Committee 

recommended to Council that the following be approved: 
a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2021/22 (base) including any 

revenue development submissions. 
b) The capital programme for 2021/22 to 2023/24  
c) The fees and charges for 2021/22 

 
 

26 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE ACTION PLAN  
 
The Committee was updated on the progress made on the Children and Young 
People Action Plan. It was noted that it was difficult to plan for the future during 
COVID-19 restrictions, school closures and the furloughing of staff. The Plan would be 
reviewed and updated when Covid-19 restrictions are eventually lifted.  
 

RESOLVED that the Children and Young People Action Plan 2021-2022 be 
approved. 

 
 

27 NOTING REPORTS  
 
The Committee noted the following reports: 
 

 Covid Winter Grant 

 Help for Families During Covid-19 Pandemic 
 
 

28 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme and agreed to add a report to 
Review the Policy, Supply and Provision of Christmas Lights to be submitted to a 
future meeting.  
 
  RESOLVED that the work programme, as amended, be approved.  
 
 
Chair________________________________________________________________ 



 
 
 


